RESOLUTION NO. 2024-171

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY ACCEPTING A TURNOVER OF A PROPERTY FROM D.R. HORTON TO THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT FOR GAS AND ELECTRIC SERVICE

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey ("the Township") has received a request from a developer to transfer service for electric and natural gas service for property known as 1 Fawn Way, Barnegat, New Jersey, to transfer the ownership of the meters from the builder D.R. Horton to the Township of Barnegat; and

WHEREAS, the Township's Water and Sewer Operator has reviewed the request and finds that it is necessary and appropriate for the Township to assume natural gas and electric service at that location; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED on this 2nd day of April, 2024, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Township hereby accepts the turnover of the responsibility for natural gas and electric service for property known as 1 Fawn Way, Barnegat, New Jersey from the developer D.R. Horton to the Township of Barnegat.

2. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:

- (a) Mayor Joe Marte
- (b) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator
- (c) Roger Budd, Water/Sewer Department Supervisor
- (d) Thomas Lombarski, CFO
- (e) D.R. Horton
- (f) Christopher J. Dasti, Esq., Township Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Barnegat at a meeting held on April 2, 2024, a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk

310 Lacey Road | P.O. Box 779 Forked River, NJ 08731